
Harriet Speight 
Policy Officer 

Tel: (0113) 37 89954 

 

 

 

CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE CLIMATE 
EMERGENCY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Meeting to be held remotely* on 9 March 2022  

at 10.00am 
  

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 
B Anderson 
N Buckley 
P Carlill 

M Dobson 
Finnigan 
E Flint 

A Forsaith 
A Garthwaite 

C Hart-Brooke 
H Hayden 

J Illingworth 
M Shahzad 

P Wadsworth 
N Walshaw (Chair) 

P Wray 
 
 
 

 
 
Note to observers of the meeting:  
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will 
feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will 
become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1210&MId=11808&Ver=4  
 
*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting. While the meeting will be webcast live to 

enable public access, it is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1210&MId=11808&Ver=4


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

3   
 

  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive the notes of the consultative meeting 
held 17th January 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

4   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 15 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than five minutes in the 
Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair. 
 
Please note: Members of the public are asked to 
submit a video of their question or statement to 
climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk by 4 p.m. on 
Friday 4th March 2022. 
 

 

5   
 

  WORKING GROUPS UPDATE 
 
To receive a verbal update on the progress of the 
Committees’ working groups to date. 
 

 

6   
 

  CLIMATE ADAPTATION UPDATE 
 
The purpose of this report is to introduce a 
presentation on the council’s ongoing work to 
support climate adaptation. Guest speakers will 
also be in attendance to set the context of the key 
risks to the city as a result of climate change and 
the action required to mitigate the impact. 
 

9 - 12 

mailto:climate.emergency@leeds.gov.uk


 
C 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD 9TH FEBRUARY 2022 - 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is to introduce the 
Climate Emergency Annual Report considered at 
the Executive Board meeting on 9th February 2022. 
The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air 
Quality) will deliver a presentation to the 
Committee on the submission to Executive Board, 
including an update on comments made by 
Executive Members at the meeting. 
 

13 - 
66 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY, 17TH JANUARY, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, N Buckley, 
P Carlill, M Dobson, E Flint, A Forsaith, 
A Garthwaite, C Hart-Brooke, H Hayden, 
J Illingworth, M Shahzad, P Wadsworth and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Notes of the Previous Meeting - 13 December 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the note of the consultative meeting held 13 
December 2021 be noted. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

Members of the public were invited to submit a question / statement in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
One written submission was received and read out to the Committee from 
Boston Spa and Wetherby Community Green Group, as follows: 
 
‘Bearing in mind the level of construction that is being outlined across the 
region for the next few years and the level of progress that has been made in 
the improvements to sustainability in house building, why are building 
applications not being rejected if they are not towards the zero emissions end 
of the spectrum? And if these practices are not already being insisted upon, 
when do you believe that Leeds City Council will insist on these methods 
being compulsory?’ 
 
The Chair advised that a written response will be provided via email from the 
relevant council team.  
 

5 Working Groups Update  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Polly Cook, provided 
an update to Members on the progress of the working groups to the 
Committee as follows: 
 
Biodiversity and Food – At the most recent meeting, Members received an 
update from the University of Leeds on their carbon decision-making tool for 
menu planning and discussed potential uses for the tool beyond school meals 
and opportunities for further research funding. Members also received a 
presentation from Meanwood Farm and Foodwise Leeds on community 
supported agriculture projects and ways in which the Council can support 
future projects, through land mapping and land allocation. The group also 
received an update on the Food Action Plan, initial engagement activity to 
help shape the new Food Strategy to be launched in Autumn 2022, and the 
initial microfeasability study undertaken to link greenhouses to the District 
Heating Network.  
 
Behaviour Change and Transport – At the most recent meeting, the group 
discussed a Defra consultation in relation to proposals to restrict the sale and 
use of commonly littered single-use plastics. A collective formal response, on 
behalf of the working group, will be submitted. 
 
Planning, Buildings and Energy – At the next meeting, the group will 
consider the draft Energy Strategy ahead of Executive Board in February 
2022. 
 

6 Future Fashion Factory Update  
 

The Head of Economic Policy submitted a report which introduced the work of 
the Future Fashion Factory and how its programmes support the fashion and 
textile industry to help address the climate. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Fiona Bolam, Head of Economic Policy, Leeds City Council 
- Gilda Smith-Leigh, Senior Economic Development Officer, Leeds City 

Council 
- Professor Stephen Russell, Director of Future Fashion Factory 
- Suzy Shepard, Co-Director of Future Fashion Factory  
- Sue Rainton, Programme Manager, Future Fashion Factory 

 
The Director of Future Fashion Factory delivered a PowerPoint presentation 
that provided an overview of the programme, based in Leeds. Members were 
advised that the Future Fashion Factory researches and develops advanced 
digital and textile technologies to transform the industry’s agility in the luxury 
fashion design process, and ability to shift to circular economies. The 
presentation set out several ongoing projects and areas for future 
development. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

Page 6



 Members recognised the strong fast-fashion appetite in the UK 
compared to other countries, and the Council’s role in engaging with 
communities to influence the move towards a more circular economy of 
reusing, recycling, and repairing, as well as encouraging purchase of a 
single higher quality item as opposed to several cheaper items.  

 It was noted that large retailers in the UK often use unethical forms of 
low-skilled labour in developing countries, including child labour, to 
make items very cheap to purchase for the consumer. Members 
recognised that the process of introducing tougher international ethical 
trade standards, or a move towards more localised trade, must 
consider the economic impact on countries and potential to exacerbate 
poverty by removing jobs that families rely on.  

 It was suggested that community hubs and other local support centres 
could be utilised to offer basic sewing and repairing workshops, along 
with communications, to encourage communities to keep and mend 
items. 

 Members noted that the current LCC Waste Strategy does not include 
reference to fashion or textiles, and this should be considered as part 
of the strategy refresh, which is currently underway. The Chief Officer 
advised that she will continue to support and advise colleagues around 
sustainable measures, and specifically clothing and textiles, as part of 
the Waste Strategy refresh.  

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report and presentation, along 
with Member’s comments, be noted. 
 

7 Future Talent Plan Update  
 

The Head of Economic Policy submitted a report that introduced a 
presentation that provided an introduction to work undertaken by the council 
to refresh the city’s Employment and Skills Plan.  
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Fiona Bolam, Head of Economic Policy 
- Meenakshi Parmar, Economic Policy Officer 

 
The Head of Economic Policy introduced the report, explaining the Council’s 
aim is to deliver a city-wide plan, now called the Future Talent Plan, that will 
be owned and updated by stakeholders in the city, supporting people to 
develop and maintain the skills that make them and our businesses resilient in 
the face of change – to be considered by Executive Board in Spring 2022.  
 
The Economic Policy Officer delivered a PowerPoint presentation which 
provided an overview of the recent review of the Talent and Skills Plan 2017, 
including the outcomes of stakeholder engagement activity to date to develop 
an understanding of skills in demand in Leeds, including ‘green skills’. The 
overarching challenges for the future of work in Leeds were identified as the 
need for employers to be more adaptable and the need to transform 
education to support the move towards a green economy. Members were 

Page 7



advised that the demand for increase in demand for green skills and the need 
for targeted support for transitioning high carbon sectors will inform the Future 
Talent Plan.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members were supportive of the focus on green skills in the updated 
plan, but expressed concerns around the over-professionalisation of 
job specifications for green jobs in the labour market, which could 
exclude those most vulnerable of being left behind by transitions within 
high carbon sectors.  

 It was emphasised that council and sector led apprenticeships should 
focus on entry-level and out of work, with an attractive career path, as 
opposed to upskilling existing employees. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with Member’s 
comments, be noted. 
 

8 Any Other Business  
 

It was highlighted that the meeting details on the democracy.leeds.gov 
webpage was difficult to find in the new consultative format, and that this may 
result in residents being unable to follow the meeting. The Chair asked the 
Governance Officer to resolve this issue.  
 
A Member queried the date of the next finance working group and was 
advised that the details would be circulated to all members once a date had 
been finalised. 
 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday 9th March 2022 at 10am 

Page 8



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 The purpose of this report is to introduce a presentation on the council’s ongoing work to 

support climate adaptation. 

 

 Guest speakers will also be in attendance to set the context of the key risks to the city as a 

result of climate change and the action required to mitigate the impact. 

Recommendations 

The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and 

presentations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Climate Adaptation Update 

Date: 9 March 2022 

Report of: Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) 

Report to: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Harriet Speight 

Tel: 0113 37 89954 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 Climate adaptation refers to action taken to prepare for, and adjust to, both the current 

effects of climate change and the predicted impacts in the future. Adaptation seeks to 

reduce the risks posed by climate change, and to benefit from any associated opportunities 

where possible.  

 

2 In July 2018, the government published its second five-year National Adaptation 

Programme, which responds to six priority risk areas identified by the second Climate 

Change Risk Assessment (CCRA) undertaken by the National Committee for Climate 

Change. 

 

3 The third CCRA was published in January 2022 and set out eight priority areas for the 

Government to consider in the next National Adaptation Programme, due to be published in 

2023. The eight areas identified for action were set out as follows: 

 

1) Risks to the viability and diversity of terrestrial and freshwater habitats and species from 

multiple hazards 

2) Risks to soil health from increased flooding and drought 

3) Risks to natural carbon stores and sequestration from multiple hazards 

4) Risks to crops, livestock and commercial trees from multiple climate hazards 

5) Risks to supply of food, goods and vital services due to climate-related collapse of 

supply chains and distribution networks 

6) Risks to people and the economy from climate-related failure of the power system 

7) Risks to human health, wellbeing and productivity from increased exposure to heat in 

homes and other buildings 

8) Multiple risks to the UK from climate change impacts overseas 

 

4 At the Exec
[...]
able. 

  

Appendices 

15 None. 

Background papers 

16 None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 The purpose of this report is to introduce the Climate Emergency Annual Report considered 

at the Executive Board meeting on 9th February 2022. 

 

 The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) will deliver a presentation to the 

Committee on the submission to Executive Board, including an update on comments made 

by Executive Members at the meeting. 

 

Recommendations 

The Climate Emergency Advisory Committee is asked to note the report and presentation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Board 9th February 2022 - Climate Emergency 
Annual Report 

Date: 9 March 2022 

Report of: Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) 

Report to: Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Harriet Speight 

Tel: 0113 37 89954 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
1 The Climate Emergency Annual Report (Appendix 1) is an annual update that provides an 

overview of work to support the council’s targets in relation to the climate emergency 

declared in March 2019. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

2 There are no equality and diversity, or cohesion and integration implications as a result of 

this report. 
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

3 The Committee meeting will provide an opportunity for Members to comment on the 

information presented.  

 

What are the resource implications? 

4 There are no specific implications as a result of this report. 

 

What are the legal implications?  

5 There are no specific implications as a result of this report.  

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 


[...]
tigation and the reduction of emissions but it is clear that a certain 

level of climate change will happen and it is important that within our plans we start to 

also focus on resilience and adaptation, beyond the important work that is already 

underway related to flooding. To support this a resilience and adaptation plan will be 

brought back to Executive board in the Summer. 

 
Page 18



 The City’s emissions continue to show a steady decline but the pace of change will currently 

not be sufficient to meet net zero by 2030. Where the council has the funding and the 

powers to enable or deliver change it has made progress but there are key areas such as 

private housing retrofit for higher income houseowners or transport where the support of 

national government is essential to overcome some of the key barriers. 

 

 The council has a good track record for securing funding to support cross housing tenure 

retrofit works. In 2021/22 the council has been working with a number of different funding 

streams, including Green Homes Grant, Getting Building Fund, European Funding and 

Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund to deliver measures such as external wall insulation, 

solar panels, room in roof insulation to both social and private housing. The funding comes 

with many stipulations that are challenging to meet such as the SAP rating of the house, the 

income of the house owner or the caps on the cost of measures. Despite this, measures will 

be delivered in circa 1,200 private homes. Investment in our own social housing continues at 

pace with projects such as the installation of ground source heat pumps in our multi storey 

flats or the work in Holbeck to make 190 council homes net zero being two very noteworthy 

examples. 

 

 With regards to the wider built environment, in 2021/22 we will see many other public sector 

partners as well as private developers connect to our low carbon district heating network, 

which continues to expand r
[...]
ew of local government powers to ensure they are consistent with 
the government’s own commitment to net zero, ensuring that in key areas such as planning, 
waste, housing and transport they are properly aligned.   
 

10 Beyond funding and policy, a key issue remains of public awareness, which is both crucial to 
individual decision making but also to the acceptability of some of the policy changes likely to 
be required.  Local government, central government, industry and the third sector will need to 
work collectively on this issue in the years to come, often promoting the associated wider 
benefits of carbon reduction actions to ensure public buy in.  The broad political consensus in 
the UK regarding the reality of climate change are a crucial advantage and foundation for this. 

 

11 2021 there have been some positive steps forward at a national level: 

a) UK government has set a more ambitious emissions target than the original 80% by 2050 
and will now commit to cut emissions by 78% by 2035 compared to 1990 levels with net 
zero being achieved by 2050 

b) for the first time, UK’s sixth Carbon Budget will incorporate the UK’s share of international 
aviation and shipping emissions 

c) building on 2030 electric van and car policy from 2030 the government has pledged that all 

HGVs will be zero emission by 2040 

d) within the new heat and buildings strategy published in October 2021 the government has 

set out the ambition that no new gas boilers will be installed post 2035 and that the 

government will work with industry to reduce the costs of heat pumps by at least 25-50% by 

2025 and towards parity with boilers by 2030 

 

12 The Yorkshire and Humber Climate Commission (Y&HCC) was also established in 2021 – an 

independent advisory body set to bring representatives from the public, private and third sector 

together to support and guide ambitious actions across the region with four inter-related aims: 

 

a) To foster climate resilience and ada
[...]
ned. 
These extensions were provided for under the terms of the original contracts. However, the 
council is now preparing for the longer-term re-procurement of these supply arrangements, 
which will be developed in conjunction with the procurement of the renewables PPA referred to 
above, and is seeking authority to procure these new contracts within the recommendations in 
this report.  
 

31 The ESAP quantifies the energy related carbon reductions achieved to date and through 
currently planned and funded improvements, which are illustrated in the chart below: 

 

  
 

32 The strategy sets out the primary areas of action required beyond this, whilst recognising that 
key support in terms of policy and funding are required from Government if the net zero target is 
to be achieved in respect of the impacts of the council’s energy usage. 

 

33 Streetlighting  
 

34 One of the council’s main users of energy is streetlighting, accounting for around 40% of 
electricity consumption based on the 2018/19 figures shown above. A four year programme to 
transfer the city’s streetlighting to run on LEDs by October 2023 was commenced in 2019 at a 
rate of around 1,900 new lanterns installed per month. Once complete it is expected that this 
scheme will reduce CO2 emissions from streetlighting by over 9,440 tonnes CO2e and reduce 
the council’s electricity consumption by around 31,000 MWh per year. 

35 Existing Buildings 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

2005/6 2018/19 Current position - delivered
or funded measures

2025/26 - with PPA & large
scale solar

kt
o

n
n

es
 C

O
2
e

Carbon Emissions

Page 26



36 In March 2021, the council was successful in securing over £25m grant funding to invest in 
decarbonising its estate. This funding has been used to install a range of low carbon 
technologies at a variety of different building types (such as homes for older people, leisure 
centres, offices, schools, heritage sites, etc):  

37 Tec
[...]
cil services serving 
food. This development will conclude in April 2022. The future aspiration is that it will also be 
available for use by our supply chain partners and even businesses in Leeds. 

63 As well as being a decision-making tool, it is hoped that with further development it can be used 
in educational applications and for citizen engagement.  

64 Cross council officers have formed a working group to relook at the council’s food procurement 
guidelines. Additions will include ensuring that the ban on air freighted food and buying locally is 
reflected in all new contracts, as well as placing more emphasis on contractors to provide data 
that allows more accurate carbon assessments to be undertaken. 

65 Leeds currently holds the ‘Sustainable Food Places’ Bronze award and work is now beginning, 
alongside Food Wise Leeds, towards the Silver and Gold awards. A fundamental part of this will 
be to develop a food strategy for the city. The council hosted a successful food workshop on 
21st January 2022 with a variety of food stakeholders in the city attending, launching the work 
towards both the Sustainable Food Places award and the development of a food strategy. A 
board will be set up to oversee the development of the food strategy, chaired by Cllr Marshall-
Katung in her role as food lead and Gareth Batty, CEO of Fareshare Yorkshire. A draft food 
strategy will be brought back to Executive Board in the Autumn. 

66 The council is also exploring the possibility of establishing a low carbon greenhouse that will 
produce some of the products that the council uses within its catering services. A micro-
feasibility report was carried out in December 2021 for a scheme that would build a greenhouse 
of approximately 1 hectare on a site adjacent to the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility 
(RERF). The greenhouse would be used to grow food crops that can be used internally by the 
council (i.e., school meals, cafes, etc.) as well as sold externally. The site
[...]
ts intended users would damage the perception of EV uptake 
and the council’s reputation. As consultative planning of the type of charging, its location 
and assessment of user profiles and demand will form a key part of planning for both pilot 
projects and future roll out. Utilising external investment from CPO’s is also designed to 
protect council from financial exposure and protect resources.    

  

How will success be measured? 

 
Progress will be reported to the Executive on an annual basis.  

Monitoring of EV Uptake and EV charge point provision on council estate and city wide will 
be undertaken.  

 

What is the timetable for implementation? 

 
Upon the recommendations being approved by the Executive, implementation of the 
Action Plan can occur instantly. Resources are in place to start delivery of the actions 
contained with the Plan.  

The Action Plan will be refreshed every 12 months with an accompanying report to the 
Executive to report progress.  

 

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Climate Adaptation Update
	7 Executive Board 9th February 2022 - Climate Emergency Annual Report
	Appendix 1 Climate Emergency Annual Report
	Appendix 2 Climate Emergency Report Appendix 1 310122
	Appendix 3 Climate Emergency Report Appendix 2 310122




Minutes of the meeting


CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, N Buckley, 
P Carlill, M Dobson, E Flint, A Forsaith, 
A Garthwaite, C Hart-Brooke, H Hayden, 
J Illingworth, M Shahzad, P Wadsworth, 
N Walshaw and P Wray 

 
 
 

10 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12 Notes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the note of the consultative meeting held 17 
January 2022 be noted. 
 

13 Climate Adaptation Update  
 

The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) submitted a report that 
introduced a presentation on the council’s ongoing work to support climate 
adaptation.  
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Jonathan Moxon, Flood Risk Manager, Leeds City Council 
- Rosa Foster, Environment Planning & Engagement Manager, 

Environment Agency 
- Richard Emmott, Director of Corporate Affairs, Yorkshire Water 

 
Representatives delivered presentations on the individual perspectives on 
adaptation across the three organisations and the Yorkshire and Humber 
Climate Commission, and how they work in partnership to support the city’s 
resilience to the current, potential and expected impacts of climate change. 
Members were also advised that the council’s draft Adaptation and Resilience 
Plan is currently being developed and will be brought back to Executive Board 
in July 2022. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 



 

 Members noted that rivers do not respect the boundaries of any 
particular city and that mitigation efforts in one area may have knock on 
effects for other areas and sought assurance that local authorities work 
together across regions to ensure that flood schemes are integrated. 
Members were advised that there is a well-established statutory 
framework, within which the Environment Agency have a strategic 
oversight of flood risk and work at regional and sub regional level with 
partners on a whole catchment basis. Related to this, it was also noted 
that there will soon be a requirement for the three main water 
companies across the north to collaborate on future water supply.  

 Members highlighted the importance of soil health in future adaptation 
planning, as well as the potential for harvesting rainwater for water 
supply in retrofit planning. It was confirmed that both matters are being 
discussed as part of the Local Plan update. Members were also 
reminded that the Local Plan update workshops being held later in the 
month are open to all members and will provide opportunity to raise 
such matters. 

 Members were supportive of the constructive and accessible approach 
taken to the presentations delivered and future communications for 
adaptation and resilience. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with members 
comments, be noted. 
 

14 Executive Board 9th February 2022 - Climate Emergency Annual Report  
 

The Chief Officer (Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) submitted a report that 
introduced the Climate Emergency Annual Report considered at the Executive 
Board meeting on 9th February 2022.  
 
The Chief Officer delivered a presentation, highlighting the key areas covered 
by the annual update report, including an overview of the recently agreed 
energy strategy, new guidance being developed for new builds and the 
upcoming food strategy.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Members queried whether schemes to support council employees to 
switch to electric vehicles are readily available or in progress. Members 
were advised that existing car lease scheme, which has several electric 
vehicle options, is available to all council employees, and that a trial of 
an electric vehicle pool scheme for use during working hours will be 
launched shortly. 

 In recognition of the importance of engaging with the public, it was 
suggested that a social media infographic be developed for elected 
members to share to encourage sign-up to the climate newsletter. 

 Members requested an update on the plan for electric vehicle charging 
across the city, specifically in recognition of the significant amount of 
terraced housing without off street parking. The Chief Officer advised 



that teams are working to develop a ‘hub’ approach to charging, 
whereby charging points are installed within the locality, for example in 
car parks or within a cul-de-sac. Leeds have also recently been 
announced as a partner on the government’s geo-spatial programme, 
which will support mapping of charging points locally.  

 The challenge of addressing the retrofit need across the private rented 
sector, particularly in the most disadvantaged areas of Leeds, was 
noted.  

 
RECOMMENDED – That the contents of the report, along with members 
comments, be noted.  
 

15 Open Forum  
 

Members of the public were invited to submit a question / statement in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
Two submissions were received. The first submission from the Clean Air 
Alliance was read out to the committee as follows: 
 
‘I represent the Clean Air Alliance in asking that there be an alternative 
‘festival’ on 5th November/ Bonfire Night, since the format we’ve grown up 
with leaves us with polluted air. Whilst appreciating that risk assessments are 
in place, there is no consideration of the longer-term health of attendees, 
including Council staff, or local residents. The community bonfires in 2020 and 
2021 were cancelled due to Covid, but we understand that air quality had not 
been considered. Covid has caused a break in the tradition for many people 
and 2022 would be a good time to review the whole issue.  
 
The results of research carried out by the University of Leeds, which makes 
sombre reading, indicating that dioxins may stay in the air for up to 2 weeks. 
We know that respiratory clinicians in Leeds hospitals are concerned about 
the damage which smoke and particulates from bonfires cause to health, 
particularly with the cumulative impact of covid. 
 
Whilst acknowledging that the Council ‘puts on a good show’, we know that 
Councillors regularly receive complaints from constituents forced to stay at 
home on that night, because of the noise and smoke of fireworks, 
inconsiderate parking, breathing difficulties and large crowds, whilst many 
people affected do not complain. The events exclude sections of the 
community, - they are a no-go area for many with mobility issues, and for 
families with young children due to tightly packed crowds and the difficulty 
children have seeing the displays.  
 
Also of concern is the state of the parks afterwards where the bonfires have 
been held. The litter is picked up by Council staff and volunteers and whilst 
the grass does grow again, it’s an effort and a Council cost which needn’t 
happen.  
 



Since signing up to Climate Emergency measures, many Councils are now 
looking at alternatives to bonfires and fireworks, e.g. Ashbourne, Bideford, 
Edinburgh, London, Newcastle, Norwich - all of which have had laser light 
shows, plus London and Edinburgh using drones too with spectacular 
success.  
 
Perhaps 5th November/Bonfire Night could be combined with the hugely 
successful Light Night, with imaginative ‘bonfire’ and ‘fireworks’ displays. 
Gradually, more districts could be included, and use iconic buildings as the 
backdrop, such as Kirkstall Abbey, Temple Newsam, 
Guiseley/Yeadon/Morley/Wetherby Town Halls, Hunslet Library, Royal 
Armouries. Since the displays would be spread over a whole evening, not just 
whilst the fire burns or the fireworks are let off, people would be spread out 
too, creating more revenue-generating possibilities for the Council from food, 
drinks and other vendors. 
 
It's likely that many residents who have bought fireworks and watched 
bonfires over the years could not explain the origin of this British custom, and 
I guess for the remainder, the origins are of no significance anymore.  
We ask for your assurance that this event be brought up-to-date for the 
environment and to be inclusive for all residents.’ 
 
The second submission was received from Climate Action Leeds, a video that 
provided an update on the Leeds Doughnut project and invited Members to 
the project launch event on 28th April 2022. 
 

16 Working Groups Update  
 

The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality, Polly Cook, provided 
an update to members on the progress of the working groups to the 
committee as follows: 
 
·  Behaviour Change and Transport – At the most recent meeting, Members 
received a presentation on the Vision Zero Strategy and the E-Bike Hire 
Scheme, and took away some comments from members to feed into the 
broader consultation. Planning colleagues will host a workshop to discuss the 
approach to 20 minute neighbourhoods across the city. 
 
·  Biodiversity and Food – This group had not met since the last meeting, 
but at the next meeting will discuss the National Food Strategy from a 
sustainability perspective and how the Leeds strategy can address some of 
the issues raised.  
 
·  Planning, Buildings and Energy – At the January 2022 meeting, the 
group focused on energy strategy in relation to the Council’s activities and 
energy consumption. Members were briefed on the market position for energy 
prices and on the Council’s approach to forward purchasing its gas and 
electricity. The main areas of focus for the strategy in terms of reducing 
consumption, becoming more energy efficient and increasing the level of 
energy sourced from renewables and low-carbon technologies were 



discussed, as well as carbon reductions achieved to date and those expected 
to be secured through planned measures. The March 2022 meeting will be 
used to engage Members in a Local Plan Update policy workshop. 
 
The Chief Officer advised that the next meeting of the finance working group 
had been delayed due to capacity issues. 
 
 

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To be confirmed. 
 


